## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition for approval of ) DOCKET NO. 960719-TP interconnection agreement ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-1215-FOF-TP between BellSouth ) ISSUED: 09/24/96 Telecommunications, Inc. and ) Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. ) and Digital Media Partners.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

## ORDER APPROVING INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AND DENYING RECONSIDERATION

BY THE COMMISSION:

#### I. <u>Background</u>

On June 11, 1996 Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. d/b/a Time Warner Communications and Digital Media Partners (Time Warner) and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (BellSouth) filed a petition for approval of an interconnection agreement. The agreement was executed on June 1, 1996, and the parties are seeking approval of the agreement under Section 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the Act).

Section 252(e)(1) of the Act requires companies that reach interconnection agreements to submit those agreements to the state commission for approval. Section 252(e)(2) states that we can only reject an agreement if it discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to an agreement or if the implementation of the agreement is not in the public interest. Under Section 252(e)(4), we must approve or reject the agreement within 90 days after submission or the agreement shall be deemed approved.

#### II. The Agreement

BellSouth and Time Warner had an earlier interconnection agreement which was negotiated under the state law. This new agreement takes the place of the first agreement. The new agreement is a two-year agreement governing the relationship between the companies regarding technical provisions, meet-point trunking arrangements, interconnection, reciprocal compensation, interim number portability, access to 911/E911 services, directory DOCUMENT FORMER-DATE

10175 SEP 24 #

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

listings and directory distribution, and unbundling in all nine states in which BellSouth operates. The agreement also states that certain items were not resolved and are subject to further negotiation. These items include the resale of local exchange service, specifically, the discount rate off the retail prices.

The agreement contains sections on interconnection, operational and unbundled elements, and temporary number portability. Each item will be considered in turn.

# A. Local and Toll Interconnection

Under the proposed agreement, the exchange of local traffic will be reciprocal and compensation will be mutual. The compensation rate is \$0.01 per minute. This rate represents an average of the tariffed Exchange Access (switched access) rates in all of the states within BellSouth's region. The agreement also states that if, for any reason, there is a decrease in any state's tariffed switched access rate, at any time during the term of the agreement by an amount of \$0.001 or more, the per minute rate of compensation will be automatically reduced by the corresponding amount. For example, if the Florida switched access rates are reduced by \$0.002, then the local interconnection rate for all nine BellSouth states will be reduced from \$0.01 to \$0.0098.

During the first six month period of operation, there will be no charges to either party for the termination of local traffic. BellSouth and Time Warner will exchange billing information and usage data for the purpose of reviewing for accuracy. For months 7-12 of the agreement, mutual traffic exchange (no payment) will apply unless the net amount of traffic (calculated as the difference between the party with the higher minutes of use and the party with the lower minutes of use) for the six month period results in a dollar amount greater than \$40,000. For months 13-18, mutual traffic exchange will apply unless the net amount of the period is greater than \$30,000. For months, 19-24, mutual traffic exchange will apply unless the net amount is greater than \$20,000. If the traffic is out of balance more than the set levels discussed above, a 105% cap will apply. The compensation due will not exceed 105% of the total billed local traffic minutes of use of the party with the lower total billed minutes of use in the same billing period.

The exchange of intrastate toll traffic between BellSouth and Time Warner will be reciprocal and compensation will be mutual. The rate for the exchange of intrastate toll traffic will be BellSouth's intrastate Exchange Access rate elements on a per minute of use basis.

#### B. Operational Matters and Unbundling

Several operational arrangements are contained in the agreement and several network elements are proposed to be unbundled and made available to Time Warner under the agreement:

Operational:

- (1) Service Maintenance
- (2) Trouble Reporting
- (3) Coordinated Repair Operations

Unbundling:

- (1) Busy Line Verification and Busy Line Verification Interrupt
- (2) 911 and E911 Services
- (3) Master Street Address Guide
- (4) Directory Listings and Directory Distribution
- (5) Local Loops
- (6) Channelization and Concentration of Loops
- (7) Local Transport
- (8) Local Switching
- (9) Exchange Ports
- (10) Operator call completion services including access to directory assistance, and operator call processing access service
- (11) Access to Databases and Signaling
- (12) Centralized Message Distribution System.

Some of the unbundling sections of the agreement lacked the detail required by Section 252(a)(1) of the Act so BellSouth and Time Warner submitted supplements to the agreement which contained the necessary detailed information.

## C. Temporary Number Portability

The proposed agreement differs from our decision on temporary number portability in Order No. PSC-95-1604-FOF-TP, issued December 28, 1995, in two respects. First, the recurring monthly rates in the proposed agreement for ported numbers are different than the rates we adopted. The recurring charge in the agreement is \$1.15 per six paths per month for residential and \$2.25 per ten paths per month for business lines. We ordered \$1.00 per line per month for residential or business lines. Second, while we adopted a nonrecurring establishment charge of \$10.00 per order per customer account, the proposed agreement has no nonrecurring charge. Section 6.14(i) of the agreement states that the parties will negotiate rates for number portability through direct-inward-dial

(DID). We allow parties to negotiate different rates as part of a larger package. Therefore, we find that the number portability provisions are appropriate.

## D. <u>Conclusion</u>

The agreement, with supplements, complies with the Act. Therefore, we approve the agreement and supplements and attach them to this Order as Attachment 1. The parties are required to file changes to their agreement for our approval under Section 252(e) of the Act if they mutually agree to change any portion of the agreement.

### III. Order Denying Reconsideration

On July 10, 1996, the Florida Interexchange Carriers Association (FIXCA) filed a Petition to Intervene in this docket and a Motion to Modify BellSouth's Access Tariff. On August 23, 1996, the prehearing officer issued Order No. PSC-96-1092-PCO-TP denying FIXCA's petition and declining to rule on FIXCA's motion. On August 30, 1996, FIXCA filed a Motion for Reconsideration of Order No. PSC-96-1092-PCO-TP. Upon consideration, FIXCA's motion is hereby denied.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the interconnection agreement filed by Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. d/b/a Time Warner Communications and Digital Media Partners and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Florida Interexchange Carriers Association's Motion for Reconsideration of Order No. PSC-96-1092-PCO-TP is denied.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 24th day of September, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

by: <u>Kaulum</u> Chief, Buneau of Records

(SEAL)

LMB

#### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

# MASTER INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Master Interconnection Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into effective the 1st day of June, 1996 by and between the telecommunications entities set forth on Exhibit A hereto (referred to as "Company" or as the "Companies") and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") (collectively the "Parties") for the purpose of determining the rates, terms, and conditions for the interconnection of the Parties' telecommunication networks within the States of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee (the "Territory").

## RECITALS AND PRINCIPLES

A. BellSouth is a Local Exchange Carrier authorized to provide certain telecommunications services within specific service areas in the Territory;

B. BellSouth has and continues to be the incumbent provider of local exchange telephone service within its service areas in the Territory;

C. The Companies have made application and have been granted authority to provide local exchange telephone services in portions of the Territory and will continue to expand their authority to provide such services throughout the entire Territory including, without limitation, areas within BellSouth's service areas in the Territory for the purpose of providing alternative or competitive services:

D. The parties desire to interconnect their telecommunications networks and facilities, purchase unbundled services and features, and exchange traffic so that their respective customers may communicate with each other over and through such networks and facilities;

E. The Parties desire to enter into this Agreement consistent with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, rules and regulations in effect as of the date of its execution including, without limitation, the Act at Sections 251, 252 and 271 and to replace any and all other prior agreements, both written and oral, including, without limitation, that certain Stipulation and Agreement dated December 7, 1995 applicable to the State of Florida concerning the terms and conditions of interconnection; and

F. The Parties enter into this Agreement for the purpose of facilitating the introduction of local exchange telephone competition on an expedited basis and avoiding the uncertainty and expense of mediation, arbitration and/or litigation and to establish the rates, terms, conditions and mechanisms necessary to facilitate such competition.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

. 1

ł

## ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

1.01. Act - means the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Public Law 104-104 of the 104th United States Congress effective February 8, 1996.

1.02 Access Service Request ("ASR") - means an industry standard form used by the Parties to add, establish, change or disconnect trunks for the purposes of Interconnection.

1.03 Affiliate - means any person that (directly or indirectly) owns or controls, is owned or controlled by, or is under common ownership or control with, another person. For purposes of this Paragraph, the term "own" means to own an equity interest (or the equivalent thereof) of more than ten percent (10%). Person shall mean any individual, partnership, corporation, company, limited liability company association, or any other legal entity authorized to transact business in any State in the Territory.

1.04 Alternate Local Exchange Carrier ("ALEC") - means any local exchange telecommunications company authorized to provide telecommunications services or exchange services in one or more areas of the Territory after January 1, 1995.

1.05 Automated Report Management Information System ("ARMIS") - means the most current ARMIS 4308 report issued by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

1.06 Bell Communications Research ("Bellcore") - means an organization owned jointly by the seven Bell regional holding companies that conducts research in development projects for its seven owners, including development of new telecommunications services. Bellcore also provides certain centralized technical and management services for the regional holding companies.

1.07 Calling Party Number ("CPN") - means a Common Channel Signaling parameter which refers to the number transmitted through the network identifying the calling party.

1.08 Central Office Switch, ("Central Office") ("CO") - means a switching entity within the public switched telecommunications network, including but not limited to:

a. End Office Switches which are Class 5 switches from which end user Telephone Exchange Services are directly connected and offered.

b. Tandem Office Switches which are Class 4 switches which are used to connect and switch trunk circuits between and among Central Office Switches.

1.09 Billing Number - means the number to which charges for a call are billable.

1.10 Carrier Identification Code ("CIC") - means a three or four digit number assigned to an IXC that identifies that carrier's traffic. 1.11 Centralized Message Distribution System ("CMDS") - means the billing record and clearing house transport system that the Regional Bell Operating Companies (RBOCs) and other incumbent LECs use to efficiently exchange out collects and in collects as well as Carrier Access Billing System ("CABS") records.

1.12 Commission - means any state administrative agency to which the United States Congress or any state legislative body has delegated any authority to supervise or regulate the operations of Local Exchange Carriers pursuant to the Act or state constitution or statute such as a Public Utilities Commission or Public Service Commission.

1.13 Common Channel Interoffice Signaling ("CCIS") - means a signaling system, developed for use between switching systems with stored-program control, in which all of the signaling information for one or more groups of trunks is transmitted over a dedicated high-speed data link using SS7 protocol.

1.14 Control Office - is an exchange carrier center or office designated as its company's single point of contact for the provisioning and maintenance of its portion of interconnection arrangements.

1.15 Customer Local Area Signaling Services ("CLASS") - means features available to end users based on the availability of CCIS. Class features include, but are not necessarily limited to: Automatic Callback; Call Trace; Caller ID and related blocking features; Distinctive Ringing/Call Waiting; Selective Call Forward; Selective Call Rejection.

1.16 Digital Service - Level 0 ("DS-0") - means a digital signal rate of 64 kilobits per second ("kbps").

1.17 Digital Service - Level 1 ("DS-1") - means a digital signal rate of 1.544 Megabits Per Second ("Mbps").

1.18 Digital Service - Level 3 ("DS-3") - means a digital signal rate of 44.736 Mbps.

1.19 Electronic File Transfer - means any system/process which utilizes an electronic format and protocol to send/receive data files.

1.20 Exchange Access - means the offering of access to telephone exchange services or facilities for the purpose of the origination or termination of telephone toll services from or to Exchange Service customers in a given area pursuant to a switched access tariff. Exchange Access does not include traffic exchanged between LECs and ALECs for purpose of local traffic interconnection.

1.21 Exchange Service - means the definition of telephone exchange service found at  $\S3(1)(A)$  and (B) of the Act which shall be interpreted to include any services offered to end users which provides the end user with a telephonic connection to, and a unique local telephone number address on, the public switched telecommunications network, and which enables such end user to generally place calls to, or receive calls from, other stations on the public switched telecommunications

•

:

network. Exchange Service includes basic residence and business line service, PBX trunk line service, pay phone access line service, Centrex line service and ISDN line services. Exchange Service does not include Private Line, Exchange and Special Access services.

1.22 Feature Group A ("FGA") - means the FGA Access, which is available to all customers, provides line side access to Telephone Company end office switches with an associated seven digit local telephone number for the customer's use in originating and terminating communications to an Interexchange Carrier's Service.

1.23 Feature Group B ("FGB") - means the FGB Access, which is available to all customers, except for the termination of originating calls placed over FGD by AT&T, provides trunk side access to Telephone Company end office switches with an associate uniform 950-0XXX or 950-1XXX access code for the customer's use in originating and terminating communications to an Interexchange Carrier's Service.

1.24 Feature Group D ("FGD") - means the FGD Access, which is available to all customers, provides trunk side access to Telephone Company end office switches with an associated uniform 10XXX access code for the customer's use in originating and terminating communications. FGD Access may also be used to originate and terminate 800 and 900 Access Service calls. FGD Access may be used to originate 950-XXXX calls where the customer has elected the FGD with 950 access feature.

1.25 Interconnection - means the connection of equipment and facilities within, between or among networks for the transmission and routing of Exchange Service and Exchange Access. Interconnection shall include nondiscriminatory access to signaling systems, routing databases, facilities and information and provision of Service Provider Number Portability as required to ensure interoperability of networks and efficient, timely provision of services to end-user customers without permitting access to network proprietary network information, unless otherwise permitted. Interconnection shall also include dialing parity as defined by the Act at Section 3(a)(39).

1.26 Interexchange Carrier ("IXC") - means a telecommunications service provider authorized by the FCC to provide interstate long distance communications services between LATAs and are authorized by a state Commission to provide long distance communications services but not Exchange Services within the state borders (except under separate authority as a LEC or ALEC).

1.27 Integrated Services Digital Network ("ISDN") - means a switched network service providing end-to-end digital connectivity for the simultaneous transmission of voice and data.

1.28 Local Access and Transport Area ("LATA") - as defined by the Act, means a contiguous geographic area - (A) established before the date of enactment of the Act by a BellSouth operating company such that no exchange area includes points within more than one (1) metropolitan statistical area, consolidated metropolitan statistical area, or state, except as expressly permitted under the AT&T consent decree; or (B) established or modified by a BellSouth operating company after such date of enactment and approved by the Commission.

. 4

(

1.29 Local Exchange Routing Guide ("LERG") - means Bellcore reference customarily used to identify NPA-NXX routing and homing information as well as network element and equipment designations.

1.30 Local Exchange Carrier ("LEC") - means any person or entity engaged in the provision of Exchange Service or Exchange Access.

1.31 Local Traffic - means any telephone call that originates and terminates in the same LATA and is billed by the originating party as a local call, including any call terminating in an exchange outside of BellSouth's service area with respect to which BellSouth has a local interconnection arrangement with an independent LEC, with which the Companies are not directly interconnected.

1.32 Local Interconnection Trunks/Trunk Groups - means equipment and facilities that provide for the termination of Local Traffic and intraLATA toll telephone traffic.

1.33 Meet-Point Billing - means an arrangement whereby two Exchange Access providers (including a LEC and a ALEC) provide Exchange Access to an IXC and each such provider receives its share of the tariffed element revenues by agreement.

1.34 Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing ("MECAB") - means the document prepared by the Billing Committee of the auspices of the Carrier Liaison Committee of the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions ("ATIS") and by Bellcore as Special Report SR-BDS-000983, containing the recommended guidelines for the billing of Exchange Access provided by two or more LECs and/or ALECs, or by one LEC in two or more states within a single LATA, as it is amended from time to time.

1.35 Multiple Exchange Carriers Ordering and Design Guidelines for Access Services -Industry Support Interface Multiple Exchange Carriers Ordering and Design Guidelines for Access Services - Industry Support Interface ("MECOD") - means the document developed by the Ordering/Provisioning Committee under the auspices of the OBF, which functions under the auspices of the Carrier Liaison Committee of the ATIS and is published by Bellcore as Special Report SR STS-002643 to establish methods for processing orders for Exchange Service access which is to be provided by two or more LECs and/or ALECs.

1.36 Mutual Traffic Exchange - means that the sole compensation to a Party for termination of specified categories of traffic shall be the reciprocal services provided by the other Party. Each Party shall bill its own customers for such categories of traffic and retain all revenues resulting therefrom.

1.37 North American Numbering Plan ("NANP") - means the system of telephone numbering employed in the United States, Canada, and certain Caribbean countries.

1.38 Numbering Plan Area ("NPA") - means an area code which is the three digit indicator defined by the "A", "B" and "C" digits of each 10-digit telephone number within the NANP containing 800 possible NXX Codes each. There are two general categories of NPA. "Geographic NPA" is

. 5

associated with a defined geographic area, and all telephone numbers bearing such NPA are associated with services provided within that Geographic area. A "Non-Geographic NPA", also known as a "Service Access Code" ("SAC Code") means specialized telecommunications service which may be provided across multiple geographic NPA areas such as 500, Toll Free Service NPAs, 900 and 700.

1.39 NXX Code ("NXX"), Central Office Code ("CO Code") - means the three digit switch entity indicator which is defined by the "D", "E" and "F" digits of a 10-digit telephone number within the NANP containing 10,000 station numbers.

1.40 OZZ Codes - define FGD call paths through a LEC's access Tandem Office Switch.

1.41 Percent Local Usage ("PLU") - means a calculation representing the ratio of the local minutes to the sum of local and intraLATA toll minutes and interLATA minutes, if any, between LECs sent over Local Interconnection Trunks. PLU does not include directory assistance, busy line verification, busy line verification interrupt, 900 and 976 calls.

1.42 Rating Point - means the vertical and horizontal coordinates associated with a particular telephone number for rating purposes.

1.43 Routing Point - means a location which a LEC has designated on its own network as the homing (routing) point for traffic inbound to Exchange Services provided by the LEC which bears a certain NPA-NXX designation and is employed to calculate mileage measurements for the distancesensitive transport element charges of Exchange Access Services.

1.44 Signal Transfer Point ("STP") - means a packet switching function that routes signaling messages among Service Switching Points ("SSPs"), Service Control Points ("SCPs"), Signaling Point ("SPs"), and other STPs in order to set up calls and to query databases for advanced services.

1.45 State - means a state within the Territory, as the context requires.

1.46 Territory - means all portions of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee in which BellSouth or an affiliate is authorized, or may in the future be authorized, to provide Exchange Services and maintain a Central Office and in which the Companies or their affiliates at any time during the term of this Agreement are authorized to provide Exchange Services and also maintain a Central Office.

1.47 Transit Calls or Intermediary Function - means intraLATA calls (local and toll) sent between the Parties originating from or terminating to an end user of a third-party LEC, ALEC, wireless provider, or other carrier or calls sent between the Parties destined for or originating from an IXC.

1.48 Toll Free Service - means service provided with any dialing sequence that invokes tollfree (i.e. 800-like) service processing. Toll Free Service includes calls to the Toll Free Service 800/888 NPA SAC codes. ٤.

1.49 Wire Center - means a building or space within a building which serves as an aggregation point on a network, where transmission facilities and circuits are connected or switched. Wire center can also denote a building in which one or more Central Offices, used for the provision of Exchange Services and access services, are located. However, for purposes of Expanded Interconnection Service ("EIS"), Wire Center shall mean those points eligible for such connections as specified in the FCC Docket No. 91-141, and rules adopted pursuant thereto.

1.50 Undefined Terms. The Parties acknowledge that terms may appear in this Agreement which are not defined and agree that any such terms shall be construed in accordance with their customary usage in the telecommunications industry as of the effective date of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE II EFFECTIVENESS; TERM

2.01 The Parties shall file this Agreement with the appropriate Commissions as soon as practicable following its execution in accordance with the Act and unless rejected by any Commission, it shall become effective pursuant to its terms with respect to any State in the Territory when approved by the appropriate Commission or when deemed approved under the Act.

2.02 The Parties agree to interconnect their networks pursuant to the terms of this Agreement in each State in the Territory for a period of two (2) years from the effective date of this Agreement in such State, and thereafter the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect unless and until terminated as provided herein. In the sole discretion of the Companies, the effective date of this Agreement may be treated as the date of its execution or the date of the completion of the first call in any State within the Territory. In no event, however, shall the effective term of this Agreement exceed two (2) years from the date of the completion of the first call in any State within the Territory, unless the Agreement is modified pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI, Paragraph 26.02.

2.03 Upon delivery of written notice at least one hundred sixty (160) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement, any Party may require negotiations of the rates, terms, and conditions of the interconnection arrangements to be effective upon such expiration. Unless deemed to be inconsistent with the Act, if the Parties are unable to satisfactorily negotiate such new terms within 135 days of commencing the negotiations, any Party may petition the Commission in any state within the Territory to arbitrate any unresolved issues. In the event that any Commission does not issue its order prior to the scheduled expiration date in such State, the Parties agree that the rates, terms and conditions ultimately ordered by such Commission or negotiated by the Parties will be effective retroactive to the expiration date. Until the revised interconnection arrangements become effective, the Parties shall continue to exchange traffic pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE III TECHNICAL PROVISIONS

The Parties shall agree to interconnect their respective networks in the Territory for the purpose of terminating calls intended for a customer of one of the Parties and for Transit Calls.

. 7

3.01 <u>Interconnection Obligation</u>. The Parties agree to interconnect their networks through facilities to be established pursuant to this Agreement between the Companies' Central Offices and BellSouth's Central Offices as designated by the Companies from time to time.

3.02 <u>POI</u>. For each BellSouth Central Office where a Company and BellSouth interconnect for the exchange of local and intraLATA toll and meet point access traffic, the Company and BellSouth agree that there will be Point(s) of Interconnection ("POI") located at the demarcation point between the Company's network and BellSouth's Central Office. Subject to the Act, a Company may elect to establish the POI for each such Central Office through physical collocation, virtual collocation, or may purchase transport facilities. BellSouth shall not charge rearrangement, reconfiguration, disconnection or other non-recurring fees associated with the reconfiguration of the Company's interconnection arrangement at any BellSouth Central Office.

3.03 <u>Sizing and Structure of Interconnection Facilities</u>. The Parties shall each determine the appropriate sizing for its interconnection facilities based hereunder on the standards set forth in Section XI, below. The interconnection facilities provided by each Party shall be at either the DS-0, DS-1 or DS-3 level, according to mutual forecasts and sound engineering practice, as mutually agreed to by the Parties during planning - forecasting meetings.

3.04 <u>Trunks</u>. Interconnection for local and intraLATA toll traffic will be provided via oneway trunks, or such interconnection may be provided via two way trunks by issuance of an ASR from a Company. Two-way trunks will be established to exchange interLATA toll and meet point access traffic. No Party will construct facilities which require another Party to build unnecessary facilities.

3.05 <u>Signaling Protocol</u>. The Parties will interconnect their networks using SS7 signaling as defined in GR-317 and GR-394, including ISDN User Part ("ISUP") for trunk signaling and Transaction Capabilities Application Part ("TCAP") for CCIS-based features. The Companies will establish outgoing multifrequency ("MF") trunks to BellSouth for 911 traffic. The Parties will interconnect their network using two-way MF signaling for traffic originating from carriers that do not have SS7 networks.

3.06 In the event BellSouth must decommission a Central Office or switch, BellSouth shall not charge the Companies for moving EIS/collocation arrangements.

3.07 Pursuant to Section 251(c)(5) of the Act, BellSouth shall provide forty-five (45) days written notice to the Companies before making any changes to BellSouth's network configuration that may have an impact on the Companies' interconnection, facilities, network or operations.

3.08 Nothing herein shall prevent any Company from utilizing existing collocation facilities, purchased from the interexchange tariffs, for local interconnection; provided, however, that if a Company orders new facilities for Interconnection or rearranges any facilities presently used for its alternate access business in order to use such facilities for local interconnection hereunder and a BellSouth charge is applicable thereto, BellSouth shall only charge such Company the lower of the interstate or intrastate tariffed rate or promotional rate. 3.09 <u>ALEC to ALEC Connections</u>. BellSouth will allow TWC and all other carriers collocated at the same BellSouth Central Office to directly connect their facilities at such Central Office for the purpose of exchanging Local Traffic without use of the BellSouth Tandem Office Switch. Tariffed cross connect charges shall apply.

## ARTICLE IV MEET-POINT TRUNKING ARRANGEMENTS

4.01 Two-way meet point trunks which are separate from the Local Interconnection Trunk Groups will be established to enable the Company and BellSouth to provide Exchange Access Services to IXCs via a BellSouth Central Office. No Party shall charge the other any amount for any meet point facilities unless one Party is ordering trunks from the other.

4.02 The Parties will provide CCIS to each other, where and as available, in conjunction with meet point two-way trunk groups. Companies may establish CCIS interconnections either directly or through a third-party. The Parties will exchange TCAP messages to facilitate full inter-operability of CCIS-based features between their respective networks, including all CLASS features and functions to its own end users. The Parties will provide all CCIS signaling, Billing Number, originating line information ("OLI") and any other such similar service. For terminating FGD, BellSouth will pass CPN if it receives CPN from FGD carriers. All privacy indicators will be honored. Where available, network signaling information such as Transit Network Selection ("TNS") parameter (CCIS platform) and OZZ/CIC information (non-CCIS environment) will be provided by a Company whenever such information is needed for call routing or billing. The Parties will follow all OBF adopted standards pertaining to TNS and OZZ/CIC codes.

4.03 CCIS shall be utilized in conjunction with two way meet point trunks; except MF signaling must be used on a separate meet point trunk group for originating FGD access to Exchange Access customers that use MF FGD signaling protocol.

4.04 All originating Toll Free Service calls for which BellSouth performs the Service Switching Point ("SSP") function (e.g., performs the database query) shall be delivered by the Companies using GR-394 format over a trunk group designated for Toll Free Service. Carrier Code "0110" and Circuit Code of "08" shall be used for all such calls. In the event the Companies become a toll free service provider, BellSouth shall deliver traffic using the GR-394 format over a trunk group designated for Toll Free Service.

4.05 All originating Toll Free Service calls for which a Company performs the SSP function, if delivered to BellSouth, shall be delivered by the Company using GR-394 format over the meet point trunk group for calls destined to IXCs, or shall be delivered by the Company using GR-317 format over the Local Interconnection Trunk Group for calls destined to end offices that directly subtend BellSouth access tandems.

4.06 Originating Feature Group B calls shall be delivered to BellSouth's tandem using the interLATA trunk groups.

> 4.07 The Parties agree: (a) to a multiple bill arrangement as described in MECAB; (b) to adopt MECAB as the terms and conditions for meet point billing for all traffic to which MECAB applies which includes traffic terminating to ported numbers; and (c) to employ a 30 day billing period for meetpoint billing, and shall provide each other, at no charge and at least once a month, the Exchange Access detailed usage data.

ł,

4.08 Each Party will provide the other with the Exchange Access detailed usage data within fifteen (15) days of the end of the billing period. Each Party will provide to the other the Exchange Access summary usage data within fifteen (15) days of the date that a bill is rendered to the IXC by the initial billing party.

4.09 In the case of IXC traffic terminating to the Companies ported numbers, the Parties will, unless IXC actual minutes of use can be measured, account for access revenue on a State-by-State basis by using verifiable BellSouth/Company interstate and intrastate minutes of use reported on the applicable ARMIS report at the total IXC access rates applicable to BellSouth less the BellSouth/Company meet point access minutes at the meet point billing access rates applicable to BellSouth, with no other subtractions.

4.10 The meet point billing process in accordance with this Article shall apply to all Toll Free Service calls where the provider is an IXC. Each Party shall be responsible for billing its portion of the charges described herein.

4.11 If any Party provides intermediary functions for network access service connection between an IXC and another Party, each Party will provide their own network access services to the IXC on a meet-point basis. The meet-point billing arrangement will be through the multiple bill. Each Party will bill its own network access services rates to the IXC with the exception of the residual interconnection charge. Each Party shall bill 50% of its residual interconnection charges in such case.

# ARTICLE V INTERCONNECTION TRUNK ARRANGEMENT AND COMPENSATION

5.01 The Parties shall reciprocally terminate Local Traffic and intraLATA toll calls originating on each other's networks, as follows:

a. The Parties shall make available to each other one-way trunks for the reciprocal exchange of Local Traffic and intraLATA toll traffic.

b. The Parties will provide CCIS to one another in conjunction with all trunk groups where applicable. The Companies may establish CCIS interconnections either directly or through a third party. The Parties will exchange TCAP messages to facilitate full interoperability of CCIS-based features between their respective networks, including all CLASS features and functions, to the extent each Party offers such features and functions to its own end users. All CCIS signaling parameters will be provided including CPN. All privacy indicators will be honored.

> c. BellSouth will make available to the Companies, as needed, 64 Kbps Clear Channel Capability ("64K CCC") trunks. Upon receipt of the Companies' initial forecast of 64K CCC quantities, the Parties will begin joint planning for the engineering, procurement, and installation of the segregated 64K CCC Local Interconnection Trunk Groups, and the associated Bipolar 8 Zero Substitution (B8ZS) ESF facilities, for the sole purpose of transmitting 64K CCC data calls between the Company and BellSouth. In no case will these trunks be used for voice calls. Where such trunks and/or additional equipment is required, such equipment and trunks will be obtained, engineered, and installed on the same basis and with the same intervals as any similar growth job for IXC, ALEC, or BellSouth internal customer demand for 64K CCC trunks. Where technically feasible, these trunks will be established as two-way.

> d. The Companies may opt at any time to terminate to BellSouth some or all Local Traffic and intraLATA toll traffic originating on its network via a combined two-way trunk group. In such case, the Company will provide a PLU to BellSouth or actual minutes of use.

> e. No Party shall represent Exchange Access traffic as Local Interconnection Traffic.

> f. BellSouth shall deliver all traffic destined to terminate at a Company's Central Office in accordance with the serving arrangements defined in the LERG.

g. When a Company delivers over the Local Interconnection Trunk Group miscellaneous non-local calls (i.e. time, weather, 900, Mass Calling Codes) destined for BellSouth, it shall deliver such traffic in accordance with the serving arrangements defined in the LERG.

h. Calls completed using N11 codes (i.e. 411, 511, 911) shall not be sent between the Companies and BellSouth's networks over the Local Interconnection Trunk Groups.

i. The Parties acknowledge that there are certain types of calls that require exchange of billing records between the Parties. These types of records include intraLATA alternate billed calls (e.g. calling card, bill-to-third party, and collect records and LEC/ALECprovided Toll Free Service records). The exchange of billing records for calls of this type that are intraLATA will be handled through the existing CMDS processes. The payments of revenues for these types of calls will be handled through Calling Card and Third Number Settlement ("CATS") with the CMDS host and specific arrangements with BellSouth. The Parties will exchange records of Local Transit Traffic on the same basis as provided in Paragraph 4.08 with respect to Exchange Access meet point billing records.

5.02 <u>Compensation for Call Termination</u>. The following compensation rates shall apply for traffic delivered between the Parties pursuant to this Agreement.

a. The delivery of Local Traffic between Companies and BellSouth shall be reciprocal and compensation shall be mutual. Subject to the method of calculation set forth in this Paragraph 5.02, the Parties shall pay each other \$.010 per minute of use for terminating Local Traffic (other than Transit Calls constituting Local Traffic) on each other's networks

ŝ

The Parties acknowledge that this per minute compensation represents an average of the tariffed Exchange Access rates in all of the States within the Territory. If, for any reason, there is a decrease of any such tariffed Exchange Access rate, at any time during the term of this Agreement, in one or more States by an amount of \$.001 or more, the per minute rate of compensation required by this paragraph 5.02(a) shall be automatically reduced by a corresponding amount. For example, for the purposes of this Agreement, the Parties have agreed that the tariffed Exchange Access rate in Tennessee is \$.01\$. If the Tennessee rate is reduced by \$.01, the regional average per minute of use compensation to be paid pursuant to this Agreement shall be reduced to \$.009.

b. For purposes of this paragraph 5.01(b) there shall be four (4) calculation periods of six months each. In calculating the compensation required by Paragraph 5.02(a) no Party shall owe compensation to the other unless the net minutes of use (i.e., the difference between the Parties' minutes of use calculated by subtracting the lower number of minutes used by the Party with the lower number from the number of minutes used by the Party with the higher number) for terminating local traffic results in a dollar amount in excess of the amount designated for each month during the calculation period as follows:

 During the first six month period of operation, there shall be no charges accrued, or compensation paid for the termination of local traffic; however, the Parties shall exchange billing information and usage data during this initial period for the purpose of reviewing same for accuracy only;

 During the second six month period, \$40,000 per month/billing period;

 During the third six month period, \$30,000 per month/billing period;

4. During the fourth six month period, \$20,000 per month/billing period; and

5. During any extension of this Agreement pursuant to Article II, Paragraph 2.03, \$0 per month/billing period.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that any compensation which might accrue in an amount less than that required by this Paragraph shall be considered to be de minimis. The "initial six month period" for purposes of applying this de minimis rule in each State shall begin with the date the first call is completed under the Interconnection arrangement provided for herein in such State, and each subsequent period shall begin when the prior period expires. As a result, the periods described in this Paragraph 5.02(b) may not run concurrently in the various States. In the event that the first call is completed on a date other than the first day of a month, the balance of that month shall be treated as included in the initial six month period, but such period will end on the last day of the sixth full calendar month after the date of such first call completion so that thereafter the six month periods referred to in this Paragraph 5.02(b) shall

always be determined on a calendar month basis. In the event that the Parties so agree, monthly billing and calculation periods for any State under this Paragraph 5.02(b) may begin on a day other than the 1st day of a month.

c. If after applying the de minimis rule calculations in accordance with Paragraph 5.02(b) to a particular billing month a Party would be required to compensate another Party, the compensation due shall not exceed 105% of the total billed Local Traffic minutes of use of the Party with the lower total billed Local Traffic minutes of use of the Party with the lower total billed Local Traffic minutes of use shall be deemed to be such Party's actual billed local minutes of use (excluding Local Traffic minutes of use shall be deemed to be such Party's actual billed Local Traffic minutes of use of a Party for purposes of this Paragraph shall be as recorded by the Party receiving the terminating traffic (subject to reconciliation with the Party originating the traffic if its recordings of such minutes of use materially differ) and shall be aggregated for each Party and any of its Affiliates providing local exchange telecommunications services under the Party's Certificate of Authorization. The Parties shall submit bills for terminating Local Traffic minutes of use on a monthly basis by the 30th day of the following month, but payment shall be due within 45 days after the end of the six month periods referred to in clauses (2)-(5) of Paragraph 5.02 (b).

d. The Parties will compensate each other on the basis of Mutual Traffic Exchange for the provision of intermediary tandem switching and transport services with respect to Transit Calls constituting Local Traffic.

e. The delivery of intrastate toll traffic between the Company and BellSouth shall also be reciprocal and compensation will be mutual. Each Party shall pay each other identical rates for terminating the same type of traffic on each other's network. The Parties will pay each other BellSouth's intrastate Exchange Access rate elements on a per minute of use basis for originating and terminating intrastate toll traffic as appropriate.

The following service elements shall apply to intraLATA toll calls (including Toll Free Service Calls whether the provider is a Company or BellSouth), except that certain elements may be inapplicable with collocation:

Tandem switched transport:

-Fixed - per minute of use

-Variable - per minute per mile of use; provided, however, that an average mileage of 5 miles shall apply to all intraLATA toll traffic regardless of the actual mileage between the access tandem and the BellSouth end office.

- Tandem switching per minute of use
- Interconnection charge (IC) per minute of use

- Local switching per minute of use
- Carrier Common Line per minute of use
- 800 query charge per query
- Record provisioning charge for intraLATA 800 records per record

The applicable rates for the above elements can be found by reference to BellSouth access tariffs.

5.03 For intraLATA toll free service, access shall be charged by the Party originating the call rather than the Party terminating the call.

5.04 Each Party will calculate terminating interconnection minutes of use based on standard Automatic Message Accounting ("AMA") recordings made within each Party's network.

5.05 Measurement of minutes of use over Local Interconnection Trunk Groups shall be in actual conversation seconds. The total conversation seconds over each individual Local Interconnection Trunk Group will be totaled for the entire monthly billing cycle and then rounded to the next whole minute.

5.06 Late payment fees, not to exceed 1% per month may be assessed, if interconnection charges are not paid, within thirty (30) days of the due date.

5.07 For so long as BellSouth serves as numbering administrator within the Territory, BellSouth shall ensure that the Companies have on a nondiscriminatory basis sufficient numbering resources so that the Parties can distinguish Local Traffic (measured and flat rate) from intraLATA toll traffic. To the extent that BellSouth controls numbering resources and does not comply with the foregoing, all affected calls will be treated as Local Traffic to the extent that BellSouth cannot distinguish between Local Traffic and intraLATA toll traffic. Companies agree, subject to the first sentence of this Paragraph, to use NXX codes in a manner that will allow BellSouth to distinguish Local Traffic (measured and flat rate) from intraLATA toll traffic. In the event a third-party becomes numbering administrator, BellSouth agrees, if it is the Companies' CMDS host, to support the Companies' requests and assist the Company in obtaining Revenue Accounting Office codes, and any other billing and accounting codes necessary for the provision of local telephone numbers within BellSouth's jurisdiction. After final telecommunications numbering administration guidelines, plans or rules have been adopted pursuant to Section 251(e) of the Act, the Parties shall comply with such guidelines, plans or rules.

## ARTICLE VI OPERATIONAL MATTERS AND UNBUNDLED NETWORK FEATURES. FUNCTIONS AND CAPABILITIES.

6.01 A maintenance of service charge shall apply when any Party requests the dispatch of another Party's personnel for the purpose of performing maintenance activity on the interconnection trunks, and any of the following conditions exist:

a. No trouble is found in the interconnection trunks; or

b. The trouble condition results from equipment, facilities or systems not provided by the party whose personnel were dispatched; or

c. Trouble clearance did not otherwise require a dispatch, and upon dispatch requested for repair verification, the interconnection trunk does not exceed Maintenance Limits.

6.02 If a maintenance of service initial charge has been applied and trouble is subsequently found in the facilities of the Party whose personnel were dispatched, the charge will be canceled.

6.03 Billing for maintenance of service is based on each half-hour or fraction thereof expended to perform the work requested. The time worked will be categorized and billed at either basic time, overtime or premium time rates. No Party shall be entitled to charge overtime or premium time rates when it has regular staff available for its own customer or internal needs at the time maintenance of service is requested by the other Party.

6.04 The Parties will provide maintenance to their respective affected service within the following intervals:

60% to 100% of service outage within a trunk group:	within 1 hour
20% to 60% of service outage within a trunk group:	within 4 hours
0% to 20% of service outage within a trunk group:	within 8 hours

6.05 The charges for maintenance of service hereunder will be no higher than the applicable charges as set forth in BellSouth's E13 tariff. The Parties shall exchange maintenance of services contacts and escalation lists.

6.06 In answering misdirected repair calls, no Party shall make disparaging remarks about another, nor shall they use repair calls as the basis for internal referrals or to solicit customers to market services. Any Party may respond with factual information in answering customer questions.

6.07 All Parties shall provide their respective repair numbers to each other for purposes of customer referrals of misdirected repair calls.

6.08 Each Party shall establish procedures whereby its operator bureau will coordinate with the operator bureau of all other Parties to provide Busy Line Verification ("BLV") and Busy Line Verification Interrupt ("BLVI") services on calls between their respective end users.

6.09 BLV and BLVI inquiries between operator bureaus shall be routed using networkroutable access codes published in the LERG over inward operator services trunks.

6.10 If any Party purchases BLV or BLVI service, each Party shall charge for the provision of such service at the rates contained in their respective tariffs.

6.11 911 and E911 Service.

a. BellSouth shall provide a list consisting of each municipality in the Territory that subscribes to Basic 911 service. The list will also provide the E911 conversion date and for network routing purposes, a ten-digit directory number representing the appropriate emergency answering position for each municipality subscribing to 911-service. The Companies shall arrange to accept 911 calls from their customers in municipalities that subscribe to Basic 911 service and translate the 911 call to the appropriate 10-digit directory number as specified on the list provided by BellSouth and route such call to BellSouth at the appropriate tandem or end office.

b. When a municipality converts to E911 service, the Companies shall discontinue the Basic 911 procedures and begin the E911 procedures. The Companies shall connect the necessary trunks to the appropriate E911 tandem(s). If a municipality has converted to E911 service, the Companies shall forward 911 calls to the appropriate E911 primary tandem, along with ANI, based upon the current E911 end office to tandem homing arrangement as provided by BellSouth.

c. In order to ensure the proper working of the system and accurate customer data, the Companies shall provide daily updates to the E911 data-base. BellSouth shall use best faith efforts to work with the Companies to define record layouts, media requirements, and procedures for this process. BellSouth will incorporate all updates received within 24 hours of receipt. BellSouth shall provide the capability for the Companies to transmit E911 information by file transfer to BellSouth's database facility or that of its agent.

d. Where BellSouth is responsible for maintenance of the E-911 database and is compensated for maintaining the Company's information by the municipality, it shall not also be entitled to compensation from the Company, for the same function.

6.12 <u>MSAG</u>. BellSouth shall provide to the Companies at no charge an initial Master Street Address Guide and quarterly updates by NPA, NXX or county.

6.13 Directory Listings and Directory Distribution

a. Subject to execution of an agreement between BellSouth's affiliate, BellSouth Advertising and Publishing Co. ("BAPCO"), and the Companies attached as <u>Exhibit B</u>, the execution thereof to be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, (1) the Companies' customers' primary listings shall be included in the appropriate white page (residence and business listings) or alphabetical directories, as well as the directory assistance data-base, (2) the Companies' business subscribers' listings will be included in all appropriate Yellow Pages or classified directories, and (3) copies of directories shall be delivered to Companies' customers; all without charge.

b. BellSouth shall provide the Companies with a magnetic tape or computer disk containing the proper format to employ in submitting directory listings and daily updates. The Companies shall provide BellSouth with its directory listings and daily updates to those listings (including new, changed and deleted listings) in a mutually acceptable format. BellSouth shall include the Company's customers in directory assistance databases associated with the areas in which each Company provides Exchange Services to such customers within the same time frame as it includes its own customers in such databases.

#### 6.14 Number Portability

a. The Parties agree to provide interim Service Provider Number Portability ("SPNP") on a reciprocal basis between their networks to enable their end user customers to utilize telephone numbers associated with an Exchange Service provided by one Party, in conjunction with an Exchange Service provided by the other Party, upon the coordinated or simultaneous termination of the first Exchange Service and activation of the second Exchange Service. The Parties shall provide reciprocal SPNP immediately upon execution of this Agreement via remote call forwarding ("RCF") or Direct Inward Dialing ("DID"). SPNP shall operate as follows:

b. A customer of Party A elects to become a customer of Party B. The customer elects to utilize the original telephone number(s) corresponding to the Exchange Service(s) it previously received from Party A, in conjunction with the Exchange Service(s) it will now receive from Party B. Upon documentation to be agreed upon by the parties and an associated service order assigning the number to Party B, Party A will implement an arrangement whereby all calls to the original telephone numbers(s) will be automatically forwarded on a multiple-path basis to (a) new telephone number(s) designated by Party B within the same area where the original NXX code is used. Party A will route the forwarded traffic to Party B over the appropriate trunks as if the call was a call which had originated on Party A's network.

c. Party B will become the customer of record for the original Party A telephone numbers subject to the RCF arrangements. Party A will provide Party B a single consolidated master billing statement for all collect and billed-to 3rd-number calls associated with those numbers, with sub-account detail by retained number. Such billing statement shall be delivered via paper, electronic file transfer, daily magnetic tape or monthly magnetic tape (for which monthly option there shall be no charge). Party A shall provide to Party B the EMR detailed records associated with the calls reflected on the master billing statement.

d. Party A may cancel line-based calling cards and will, as directed by Party B, update its Line Information Database ("LIDB") listings for retained numbers subject to RCF, subject to execution of the LIDB storage agreement in the form attached as <u>Exhibit C</u>.

e. Within two (2) business days of receiving notification from the customer, Party B shall notify Party A of the customer's termination of service with Party B, and shall further notify Party A as to the customer's instructions regarding its telephone number(s). Party A will reinstate service to the customer, cancel the RCF arrangement, or redirect the RCF arrangement pursuant to the customer's instructions at that time. Nothing herein shall preclude the customer or a third party with proper approval, or Party A, from dealing directly with the customer and carrying out the foregoing at the direction of the customer.

f. The Parties will migrate from RCF or DID to Permanent Number Portability as soon as practically possible, without interruption of service (to the degree possible) to their respective customers.

g. The Parties shall provide RCF arrangements to each other at identical monthly rates. Recurring charges shall not exceed the actual cost of providing the service. There shall be no non-recurring charges. Until otherwise verified by reliable cost studies, actual cost for recurring charges are as follows:

Residential Services - \$1.15 per line, including 6 call paths;

Business Service - \$2.25 per line, including 10 call paths;

and

Each additional path - \$.50.

DID service provides trunk side access to end office switches for direct inward h. dialing to the other Party's premises equipment from the telecommunications network to lines associated with the other Party's switching equipment and must be provided on all trunks in a group arranged for inward service. A SPNP-DID trunk termination, provided with SS7 Signaling only, charge (subject to Paragraph 6.14(i)) applies for each trunk voice grade equivalent. In addition, direct facilities are required from the end office where a ported number resides to the end office serving the ported end user customer. Transport mileage will be calculated as the airline distance between the end office where the number is ported and the POI SPNP-DID must be established with a minimum using the V&H coordinate method. configuration of two channels and one unassigned telephone number per switch, per arrangement for control purposes. Transport facilities arranged for SPNP-DID may not be mixed with any other type of trunk group, with no outgoing calls placed over said facilities. SPNP-DID will be provided only where such facilities are available and where the switching equipment of the ordering party is properly equipped. Where SPNP-DID service is required from more than one wire center or from separate trunk groups within the same wire center, such service provided from each wire center or each trunk group within the same wire center shall be considered a separate service. Only customer dialed sent paid calls will be completed to the first number of a SPNP-DID number group, however there are no restrictions on calls completed to other numbers of a SPNP-DID number group.

1

i. The Parties hereby agree to negotiate in good faith for a period of 30 days from the effective date of this Agreement with respect to the recurring and non-recurring charges, if any, for SPNP through DID. For this purpose, BellSouth shall provide Companies with its relevant cost studies, subject to applicable non-disclosure obligations. In the event that the Parties are unable to agree upon the applicable charges, the issue shall be resolved in accordance with the process set forth in Article XX.

j. Upon the final adoption of FCC regulations issued pursuant to Section 251(b)(2) of the Act, the Parties agree to comply with such regulations.

6.15 <u>Unbundling</u>. Upon request from the Companies, BellSouth will provide the Companies nondiscriminatory access to any and all network elements on an unbundled basis at any technically feasible point. Rates, terms and conditions for unbundled elements will be agreed to at the time of request pursuant to Section 252 (d)(1). The Parties agree that BellSouth will provide, if requested by the Companies, the items listed, without limitation, on <u>Exhibit D</u> hereto. BellSouth may add additional services at any time during the term of this Agreement upon written notice to the Companies.

6.16 Access to Poles, Ducts, Conduits and Rights of Way. BellSouth agrees to provide to the Companies, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 224, as amended by Section 703 of the Act, nondiscriminatory access to any pole, duct, conduit or right-of-way owned or controlled by BellSouth.

6.17 <u>Service Orders</u>. BellSouth agrees that upon receiving a service order from the Company (which may be transmitted by any means accepted as reliable in the industry) for any customer of BellSouth who wishes to disconnect its service and receive the Company's service, it shall complete the disconnect and provision RCF or DID, if applicable, within 24 hours of BellSouth's receipt of the service order assuming that the necessary DID trunks have already been installed. Whenever possible, disconnects shall be coordinated between the Parties to avoid breaks in service to the end user.

6.18 Disconnection of Customers. BellSouth shall accept any requests from a Company to disconnect the service of an existing BellSouth end user, except for BellSouth Public and Semipublic telephone service, subject to effective contracts with location providers. BellSouth will not require end user confirmation prior to disconnecting the end user's service. BellSouth will accept a request directly from an end user for conversion of the end user's service from a Company to BellSouth or will accept a request from another ALEC for conversion of the SPNP service associated with an end user's service charge from Company to the ALEC. BellSouth will notify the Company that such a request has been processed. This Paragraph 6.18 shall be subject to Section 258(a) and (b) of the Act which prohibits illegal changes of carrier selections and assesses liability for such changes, and any change of service verification procedures which may be promulgated by the FCC. The Companies and BellSouth shall each execute a blanket letter of authorization for each State substantially in the form attached as Exhibit E hereto with respect to customer disconnections. The Parties shall each be entitled to adopt their own internal processes for verification of customer authorization of disconnection of service, provided, however that such processes shall comply with applicable State and federal law and until superseded shall be deemed adequate for purposes of this Agreement if such processes comply with FCC guidelines applicable to Presubscribed Interexchange Carriers (PIC) changes.

6.19 <u>Dialing Parity</u>. The Parties will ensure that the customers of the other shall not have to dial additional digits or incur dialing delays in order to complete calls as a result of Interconnection.

i

6.20 <u>Non-Published Numbers</u>. The Parties will reciprocally provide their respective numbers and contact names for their non-published bureaus so that each Party's operators will have the capability to contact the other in order to request that a Party's operator notify that Party's end user with a non-published number of an urgent call or emergency at the request of an user of the other Party.

6.21 <u>Resale.</u> BellSouth agrees to offer to the Companies for resale all telecommunications services that it offers to retail customers (other than limited promotional offers and grandfathered services that are no longer available to new customers, lifeline or link up services, contract service arrangements, installment billing options, 911 and E911 services, interconnection for mobile service providers, services with legislatively or Commission-mandated special discounts) at its retail prices less the avoided costs referred to in Section 252(d)(3) of the Act, which shall be determined by subsequent agreement of the Parties. Nothing herein shall preclude the parties from agreeing that there are no such avoided costs. If at any time during the term of this Agreement a Commission or court of competent jurisdiction makes a final determination of avoided costs for that particular State, then that determination shall prevail for purposes of this Paragraph unless the Parties previously agreed upon avoided costs. If the Parties cannot agree upon avoided costs, then either Party may invoke the process set forth in Article XX for resolution of the issue.

6.22 <u>Parties' Intent</u>. It is the intent of the Parties that the items included in this Article VI and Exhibit D shall comply with the requirements of Sections 251, 252 and 271 of the Act.

#### ARTICLE VII <u>CONFIDENTIALITY OF DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE AND</u> WHITE PAGES LISTINGS.

BellSouth and its Affiliates will afford the Companies' directory listings information the same level of confidentiality which BellSouth affords its own directory listing information, and BellSouth shall ensure that access to Companies' customer proprietary confidential directory information will be limited solely to those employees who immediately supervise or are directly involved in the processing and publishing of listings and directory delivery. BellSouth will not use the Companies' directory listings for the marketing of BellSouth's telecommunications services.

#### ARTICLE VIII RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES

8.01 At all times during the term of this Agreement or any extension, the Parties agree to use their best efforts to comply with all provisions herein in a fair and nondiscriminatory manner

8.02 The Parties agree to exchange such reports and/or data as required by Article V of this Agreement to facilitate the proper billing of traffic. Upon thirty (30) days written notice, any Party may request an audit of usage reports or the other Party's PLU and any such audit shall be accomplished during normal business hours at the office designated by the Party being audited. Audit request shall not be submitted more frequently than one (1) time per calendar year. Audits may be performed by a mutually acceptable independent auditor paid for by the Party requesting the audit. The audit may include review of the data described in Paragraphs 5.04 and 5.05 of this Agreement, no Party shall have access to the data of the Party subject to the audit, but shall rely upon similar results provided by the independent auditor. A request for an audit must be received within one (1) year of receipt of the PLU factor and usage reports from the audited party.

8.03 The Companies shall provide BellSouth with monthly service projections including, without limitation, busy hour usage for BellSouth's access capacity. BellSouth shall manage its network in order to accommodate the Companies' projected traffic at the required grade of service. The Parties shall review engineering requirements on a semi-annual basis and establish forecasts for trunk and facilities utilization provided under this Agreement. Trunk growth will be implemented as dictated by engineering requirements.

8.04 The Parties shall share responsibility for all Control Office functions for Local Interconnection Trunks and Trunk Groups, and all Parties shall share the overall coordination, installation, and maintenance responsibilities for these trunks and trunk groups.

8.05 The Companies shall be responsible for all Control Office functions for the meet point trunking arrangement trunks and trunk groups, and shall be responsible for the overall coordination, installation, and maintenance responsibilities for these trunks and trunk groups.

8.06 All Parties shall:

a. Provide trained personnel with adequate and compatible test equipment to work with each other's technicians;

b. Notify each other when there is any change affecting the service requested, including the due date;

c. Coordinate and schedule testing activities of their own personnel, and others as applicable, to ensure its interconnection trunks/trunk groups are installed per the interconnection order, meet agreed-upon acceptance test requirements, and are placed in service by the due date;

d. Perform sectionalization to determine if a trouble is located in its facility or its portion of the interconnection trunks prior to referring the trouble to each other;

e. Advise each other's Control Office if there is an equipment failure which may affect the interconnection trunks;

f. Provide each other with a trouble reporting number that is readily accessible and available 24 hours per day 7 days a week;

g. Provide to each other test-line numbers and access to test lines for the purposes of testing trunking

8.07 <u>Bilateral Agreements</u>. The Parties shall jointly develop and implement a bilateral agreement regarding technical and operational interfaces and procedures not covered by this Agreement. The Parties will use their best efforts to finalize such agreement within 90 days of the effective date of this Agreement.

8.08 <u>Trouble Reports</u>. The Parties will cooperatively plan and implement coordinated repair procedures for the meet point and Local Interconnection Trunks and facilities to ensure trouble reports are resolved in a timely and appropriate manner.

8.09 The Parties will provide their respective billing contact numbers to one another.

## ARTICLE IX. TRUNK FORECASTING

9.01 The Parties shall work towards the development of joint forecasting responsibilities for the traffic utilization over trunk groups. Intercompany forecast information must be provided by the Parties to each other semi-annually. The semi-annual forecasts shall include:

a. Yearly forecasted trunk quantities including, without limitation, measurements that reflect actual tandem Local Interconnection and meet point trunks and tandem-subtending Local Interconnection end office equivalent trunk requirements for a minimum of three (current and plus-1 and plus-2) years;

b. The use of Common Language Location Identifier (CLLI-MSG), which is described in Bellcore documents BR 795-100-100 and BR 795-400-100, and

 A description of major trunk capacity additions anticipated for the following six months.

9.02 Each Party shall provide a specified point of contact for planning, forecasting and trunk servicing purposes.

## ARTICLE X. GRADE OF SERVICE

A blocking standard of one half of one percent (.005) during the average busy hour for final trunk groups between a Company end office and BellSouth access tandem carrying meet point traffic shall be maintained. All other final trunk groups are to be engineered with a blocking standard of one percent (.01).

## ARTICLE XI. TRUNK SERVICING

11.01 Orders between the Parties to establish, add, change or disconnect trunks shall be processed by use of an Access Service Request ("ASR").

11.02 All Parties shall work cooperatively to manage the capacity of Local Interconnection Trunk Groups. Any Party may send another an ASR to initiate changes to the Local Interconnection Trunk Groups that the ordering Party desires based on the ordering Party's capacity assessment. The receiving Party will issue a Firm Order Confirmation ("FOC") and a Design Layout Record ("DLR") to the ordering Party within 5 business days after receipt of the ASR, upon review of and in response to the ordering Party's ASR, to begin the provisioning process.

11.03 Orders that comprise a major project (i.e., new switch deployment) shall be submitted in a timely fashion, and their implementation shall be jointly planned and coordinated.

11.04 Service provided for in an ASR shall be installed within 14 business days of receipt of the ASR.

11.05 In the event that a Party requires trunk servicing within shorter time intervals than those provided for in this Article XI due to a *bona fide* end user demand, such Party may designate its ASR as an "Expedite" and the other Party shall issue its FOC and DLR and install service within the requested interval, subject to resource and facilities availability.

11.06 The Companies shall be responsible for engineering their networks on their side of the POI. BellSouth shall be responsible for engineering the POI and its network on its side of the POI.

#### ARTICLE XII. NETWORK MANAGEMENT

12.01 <u>Protective Controls</u>. Any Party may use or request protective network traffic management controls such as 7-digit and 10-digit code gaps on traffic toward or from each others network, when required to protect the public switched network from congestion due to facility failures, switch congestion or failure or focused overload. The Parties will immediately notify each other of any protective control action planned or executed.

12.02 <u>Expansive Controls</u>. Where the capability exists, originating or terminating traffic reroutes may be implemented by any Party to temporarily relieve network congestion due to facility failures or abnormal calling patterns. Reroutes will not be used to circumvent normal trunk servicing. Expansive controls will only be used when the Parties mutually agree.

12.03 <u>Mass Calling</u>. The Parties shall cooperate and share pre-planning information regarding cross-network call-ins expected to generate large or focused temporary increases in call volumes, to prevent or mitigate the impact of these events on the public switched network.

## ARTICLE XIII. FORCE MAJEURE

۲.

No Party shall be responsible for delays or failures in performance resulting from acts or occurrences beyond the reasonable control of such Party; regardless of whether such delays or failures in performance were foreseen or foreseeable as of the date of this Agreement, including, without limitation: fire, explosion, acts of God, war, revolution, civil commotion, or acts of public enemies; any law, order, regulation, or ordinance of any government or legal body; strikes; or delays caused by another Party or any other circumstances beyond the Party's reasonable control. In such event, the Party affected shall, upon giving prompt notice to the other Parties, be excused from such performance on a day-to-day basis to the extent of such interference (and the other Party shall likewise be excused from performance so interfered with). The affected Party shall use its best efforts to avoid or remove the cause of non-performance and the Parties shall proceed to perform with dispatch once the causes are removed or cease.

## ARTICLE XIV. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the States in the Territory, as applicable to performance hereof in each such state, and federal law, as applicable, including the Act.

## ARTICLE XV. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

15.01 No Party shall be liable for any act or omission of another telecommunications company providing a portion of the services provided under this Agreement.

15.02 Each Party agrees, and each assumes the obligation, to limit the liability of the other Parties to the customers of the first Party to the greatest extent permissible by law. Company agrees to include in its local switched service tariff (if it files one in a particular State) or in any State where it does not file a local service tariff, in an appropriate document that is binding on its customers, a limitation of liability for damages by its customers that covers BellSouth as a provider of a portion of Company's end user services to the same extent as Company limits its own liability to its customers. BellSouth agrees to include in its tariff (if it files one in a particular State) or in any State where it does not file a local switched service tariff, in an appropriate document that is binding on its customers, a limitation of liability for damages by its customers that covers Company as a provider of a portion of BellSouth's end user services to the same extent as BellSouth limits its own liability to its customers.

15.03 No Party hereto shall be liable for damages to the other's terminal location, POI or other Party's customers' premises resulting from the furnishing of a service, including, but not limited to, the installation and removal of equipment or associated wiring, except to the extent caused by such Party's negligence or willful misconduct.

15.04 Each Party providing services, its affiliates and its parent company shall be indemnified, defended and held harmless by the other Party against any claim, loss or damage arising from the receiving party's use of the services provided under this Agreement pertaining to (1) claims for libel, slander, invasion of privacy or copyright infringement arising from the content of the receiving Party's own communications, or (2) any claim, loss or damage claimed by the other Party's customer arising from the Party's use or reliance on the other Party's services, actions, duties, or obligations arising out of this agreement.

15.05 The Parties assume no liability for the accuracy of data provided by another Party and each Party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the others for any claim, action, cause of action, damage, or injury that might result from the supply of inaccurate data in conjunction with the provision of any service provided pursuant to this Agreement.

15.06 No license under patents (other than the limited license to use) is granted or deemed implied with respect to any service offered by any Party pursuant to this Agreement. A Party providing a service pursuant to this Agreement will defend the Party receiving such service against claims of patent infringement arising solely from the use by the receiving Party of service offered pursuant to this Agreement and will indemnify the receiving Party for any damages awarded based solely on such claims.

#### ARTICLE XVI. RECIPROCITY OF PROVISIONS

If a provision of this Agreement by its terms applies only to one Party because it is currently inapplicable to the other, such provision shall be deemed to apply reciprocally if and when such other Party's circumstances change such that the provision becomes applicable.

#### ARTICLE XVII. ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement may be assigned by any Party upon sixty (60) days written notice to all Parties.

#### ARTICLE XVIII. DEFAULT

If either Party believes the other is in breach of this Agreement or in violation of law, it shall first give sixty (60) days' written notice of such breach or violation and an opportunity for the allegedly defaulting Party to cure. Thereafter, the Parties shall employ the Dispute Resolution procedures set forth in Section XX.

### XIX. NONDISCLOSURE

19.01 The Parties agree that it may be necessary to exchange certain confidential information during the term of this Agreement including, without limitation, technical and business plans, technical information, proposals, specifications, drawings, procedures, customer count data and similar information (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Information". The Information shall either be in

> writing or other tangible forms and clearly marked with a confidential, private or proprietary legend (except in the case of data audited pursuant to Section 8.02, which shall be subject to this Paragraph 19.01 whether or not so marked) or when the Information is communicated orally, it shall also be communicated that the Information is confidential, private or proprietary. The Information will be returned to the owner within a reasonable time. The Parties agree that the Information shall not be copied or reproduced in any form. The Parties further agree not to disclose such Information and to protect the Information from distribution, disclosure, or dissemination to anyone except employees of the Parties with a need to know such Information and which employees agree to be bound by the terms of this Article. Neither Party shall use the other Party's Information for any purpose other than the performance of this Agreement. The Parties will use the same standard of care to protect the Information received as they would use to protect their own confidential and proprietary Information.

> 19.02 Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 19.01, the Parties agree that there will be no obligation to protect any portion of the information that is either:

> > (1) made publicly available by the owner of the information or lawfully disclosed by a non-party to this Agreement;

(2) lawfully obtained from any source other than the owner of the information; or

(3) previously known to the receiving Party; without an obligation to keep it confidential.

19.03 <u>Effective Date of this Section</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Proprietary Information provisions of this Agreement shall apply to all information furnished by any Party to the another in furtherance of the purpose of this Agreement, even if furnished before the date of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE XX. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

The Parties agree that in the event of a default or violation hereunder, or for any dispute arising under this Agreement or related agreements the Parties may have in connection with this Agreement, the Parties shall first confer to discuss the dispute and seek resolution prior to taking any action before any court or regulator, or before authorizing any public statement about or authorizing disclosure of the nature of the dispute to any third party. Such conference shall occur at least at the Vice President level for each Party. In the case of BellSouth, its or equivalent officer, shall participate in the meeting, and the Companies' General Manager, or equivalent officer, shall participate. Thereafter, the parties shall submit any dispute that remains unresolved to arbitration conducted in the state where the default or violation allegedly occurred in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association in effect on the date that such notice is given. The decision of the arbitrators shall be final and binding upon the Parties and judgment may be obtained thereon by either Party in a court of competent jurisdiction. Each Party shall bear the cost of preparing and presenting its case. The costs of arbitration, including the fees and expenses of the arbitrators, will be shared equally by the

Parties unless the award otherwise provides. The resolution of disputes under this Article shall be consistent with the Act.

## ARTICLE XXI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and supersedes prior agreements between the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein including, without limitation, and merges the stipulation and Agreement dated December 7, 1995 with respect to Florida, all prior discussions between them, and neither party shall be bound by any definition, condition, provision, representation, warranty, covenant or promise other than as expressly stated in this Agreement or as is contemporaneously or subsequently set forth in writing and executed by a duly authorized officer or representative of the Party to be bound thereby.

#### ARTICLE XXII. EXECUTION IN DUPLICATE

This Agreement may be executed in duplicate copies, and upon said execution, shall be treated as an executed document.

## ARTICLE XIII. NOTICES AND DEMANDS

Except as otherwise provided under this Agreement, all notices, demands or requests which may be given by any Party shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date delivered in person, receipt acknowledged, or deposited, postage prepaid, in the United States mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to such Party at the address set forth below or at such other address as either Party may specify in writing.

> BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 675 W. Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30375 Attention: General Attorney - Customer Operation Units

Any TWC entity:

Time Warner Communications 160 Inverness Drive West Englewood, CO 80112 Attention: Senior Counsel

Each Party shall inform the other of any changes in the above addresses.

## ARTICLE XXIV. MORE FAVORABLE PROVISIONS

24.01 If as a result of any proceeding before any Court, Commission, or FCC, voluntary agreement or arbitration proceeding pursuant to the Act or pursuant to any applicable state law, BellSouth becomes obligated to provide interconnection, number portability, unbundled access to network elements or any other services related to interconnection, whether or not presently covered by this Agreement, to another telecommunications carrier operating within a State within the Territory at rates or on terms and conditions more favorable to the carrier than the applicable provisions of this Agreement, the Companies, subject to Paragraph 25.02, shall be entitled to substitute such more favorable rates, terms or conditions for the relevant provisions of this Agreement which shall apply to the same States as such other carrier and such substituted rates, terms or conditions shall be deemed to have been effective under this Agreements as of the effective date thereof to such other carrier.

24.02 If the more favorable provision is a result of the action of an appropriate regulatory agency or judicial body whether commenced before or after the effective date of this Agreement, after the waiver or exhaustion of all administrative and judicial remedies, the Parties agree to incorporate such order in this Agreement as of its effective date. In the event BellSouth files and receives approval for a tariff offering to provide any substantive service of this Agreement in a way different than that provided for herein, the Parties agree that the Companies shall be eligible for subscription to said service at the rates, terms and conditions contained in tariffs as of the effective date of the tariff.

24.03 The Parties acknowledge that BellSouth will guarantee the provision of universal service as the carrier-of-last-resort throughout its territory in Florida until January 1, 1998 without contribution from Companies.

#### ARTICLE XXV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

25.01 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to any Party or circumstance, shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to the Parties or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid, shall not be effective thereby; provided that the Parties shall attempt to reformulate such invalid provision to give effect to such portions thereof as may be valid without defeating the intent of such provision.

25.02 <u>Modification</u>. No variational modification of this Agreement and no waiver of any of its terms or conditions should be valid unless it is in writing and signed by the duly authorized officers of the Party or Parties sought to be charged. The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement may be subject to change or modification by each Commission as said Commission may direct in the exercise of its jurisdiction; provided, however, that unless otherwise agreed by the Parties, any such modification shall be effective only insofar as this Agreement applies to the State of such Commission's jurisdiction. Any such Commission modification or revision necessarily required to comply with a particular state's law, rule or regulation which is consistent with the intent and purpose of this Agreement shall be reduced to writing and appended to this Agreement as an addendum and executed by all Parties affected thereby.

25.03 <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections, Articles and Paragraphs of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not restrict or otherwise modify any of the terms or provisions hereof.

25.04 <u>Grammatical Changes</u>. Whenever from the context it appears appropriate, each term stated in either the singular or the plural shall include the singular and plural, and pronouns stated in either the masculine, the feminine or the neuter gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neuter gender as the circumstances require.

25.05 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures transmitted by the Parties by facsimile shall have the same effect as original signatures as of the date transmitted by the executing Party.

## ARTICLE XXVII.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Colu / Cochen Bv: PDID- (TANT HOMA Its:

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Raleigh Division

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Greensboro Division

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:

29

25.03 <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections, Articles and Paragraphs of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not restrict or otherwise modify any of the terms or provisions hereof.

25.04 <u>Grammatical Changes</u>. Whenever from the context it appears appropriate, each term stated in either the singular or the plural shall include the singular and plural, and pronouns stated in either the masculine, the feminine or the neuter gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neuter gender as the circumstances require.

25.05 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures transmitted by the Parties by facsimile shall have the same effect as original signatures as of the date transmitted by the executing Party.

#### ARTICLE XXVII.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Raleigh Division

how By: 4 à Genergi

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Greensboro Division

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:

25.03 <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections, Articles and Paragraphs of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not restrict or otherwise modify any of the terms or provisions hereof.

25.04 <u>Grammatical Changes</u>. Whenever from the context it appears appropriate, each term stated in either the singular or the plural shall include the singular and plural, and pronouns stated in either the masculine, the feminine or the neuter gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neuter gender as the circumstances require.

25.05 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures transmitted by the Parties by facsimile shall have the same effect as original signatures as of the date transmitted by the executing Party.

#### ARTICLE XXVII.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Raleigh Division

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Greensboro Division

Its: Bivision President

TIME WARNER C	OMMUNICATION	IS OF NORTH C	AROLINA, L.P., C	harlotte Division
TIME WARNER C	UKF			
us: General	1 100 000			
Its: (Juneral	Manager			

TIME WARNER AXS OF TENNESSEE, L.P.

6

-			
By:		 	
	_		

Its:

DIGITAL MEDIA PARTNERS

Ву:	
Its:	

.

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Charlotte Division

ER AXS ONTE	NNESSEE, L.P
AA	\$
ender	$\Delta$
H	ER AXS OF TE

DIGITAL MEDIA PARTNERS

By:	 	 _
Its:	 _	 -

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Charlotte Division

By:		

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

TIME WARNER AXS OF TENNESSEE, L.P.

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

DIGITAL MEDIA PARTNERS (i. mrd um By Junson President mak mized Signat "aut

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA, L.P., Charlotte Division

By:			

Its:

TIME WARNER AXS OF TENNESSEE, L.P.

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its:\_\_\_\_\_

DIGITAL MEDIA PARTNERS

By:	1.5		 
Its:		12.1	

TIME WARNER AXS OF FLORIDA, L.P. By: Julie Gerotemeur Its: Vici rundent, Alicem

# EXHIBIT A

# TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS ENTITIES COVERED BY AGREEMENT

Digital Media Partners Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. Time Warner Communications of North Carolina, L.P. Time Warner AxS of Tennessee, L.P.

At any time during the term of this Agreement, the Companies may add as Parties hereto additional Affiliates that become certified in the Territory as ALECs, who shall become "Companies" hereunder, by executing an appropriate amendment to this Agreement.

### EXHIBIT B

### ALPHABETICAL DIRECTORY SIDE AGREEMENT

- I. CARRIER agrees to provide to BellSouth Advertising & Publishing Corporation ("BAPCO"), through BELLSOUTH, at CARRIER's expense and at no change, listing information concerning its subscribers (designating any who do not desire published listings), consisting of: customer, name, address, telephone number and all other information reasonably requested by BAPCO for BAPCO's use in publishing directories of whatever type and format and for other derivative purposes. Such information shall be provided on a schedule and in a format mutually acceptable to BAPCO and CARRIER. CARRIER shall advise BAPCO promptly regarding any directory-related inquiries, requests or complaints which it shall receive from CARRIER's subscribers and shall provide reasonable cooperation to BAPCO in response to or resolution of the same. CARRIER shall respond promptly regarding corrections or queries raised by BAPCO and to process listing changes requested by subscribers. BAPCO will continue yellow page advertisements purchased by customers without regard to whether they switch their local service to Company.
- II.

BAPCO shall include one standard listing for each CARRIER subscriber per hunting group in BAPCO's appropriate local alphabetical directly as published periodically by BAPCO unless nonlisted or nonpublished status is designated by subscribers. BAPCO shall also include one standard listing for each CARRIER business subscriber per hunting group in an appropriate heading as selected by the subscriber in BAPCO's appropriate local classified directory as published periodically by BAPCO unless nonlisted or nonpublish status is designated by subscriber. Such listings shall be interfiled with the listings of other local exchange telephone company subscribers and otherwise published in the manner of such other listings according to BAPCO's generally applicable publishing policies and standards. Multi-line customers of CARRIER shall receive additional listings in applicable directories to the extent of and in accordance with BAPCO's usual policy with respect to multi-line customers of any LEC or ALEC. BAPCO shall deliver such local alphabetical and classified directory to CARRIER's subscribers according to BAPCO's generally applicable policies and standards.

- III. BAPCO shall maintain full authority over its publishing schedules, policies, standards, and practices and over the scope and publishing schedules of its directories.
- IV. Each party agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other from all damages, claims, suits, losses or expenses, including without limitation costs and attorneys fees, to the extent of such party's relative fault, arising out of or resulting from any error, omission or act of such party hereunder. CARRIER agrees to limit its liability and that of BAPCO by contract with CARRIER's subscribers or by tariff to no more than the cost of service for any errors or omission in any listings published hereunder for CARRIER

> subscribers. Each party shall notify in writing the other promptly of any claimed error or omission affecting this paragraph and of any claim or suit arising hereunder or relating to this Agreement and shall provide reasonable and timely cooperation in its resolution of the same. Without waiver of any rights hereunder, the indemnified party may at its expense undertake its own defense in any such claim or suit.

- V. BAPCO's and CARRIER'S liability, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be limited to direct damages. Under no circumstances shall BAPCO be liable for indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages.
- VI. BAPCO shall provide a process whereby Carrier is afforded a reasonable time to correct its customers' alphabetical directory listings in advance of directory publication and shall have a reasonable opportunity to verify customers' listings on an ad hoc basis.
- VII. BAPCO will include, without charge, in its directory "Customer Guide" pages or comparable section of its white page directories in all areas served by Carrier, listings provided by Carrier for its installation, repair and billing information in accordance with BAPCO's generally applicable policies.
- VIII. BAPCO will afford CARRIER's directory listings information the same level of confidentiality which BAPCO affords its own directory listing information, and BAPCO shall not provide such information to other LBCs or ALECs without CARRIER'S approval, except as may be required in relation to publishing of directories
- IX. This Side Agreement shall be subject to the term and cancellation provisions of the Agreement to which it is appended, except that BAPCO shall have the right to terminate this Side Agreement upon ninety days prior written notice given at any time following the initial two year term of the Master Interconnection Agreement between CARRIER and BellSouth.
- XI. A separate Agreement may be entered into between BAPCO and CARRIER concerning directory related issues not addressed herein

BY: OD W. Scotter St. NAME: DAVID W. Scotter St.						APCO	B
NAME: DAVID W. SCOBEY JA	A	The	2	3. 2	00,	~ (	
NAME: DAVID W. SCORE .	θ	1.14					
	-	Provid	W.C	M. 3	LAVIT	AME:	N
TITLE: Executive Vice Preside DATE: 5/31/96	-	THE STO	Vica				

#### CARRIER:

BY:	
NAME:	
TITLE:	
DATE:	

## EXHIBIT C

## LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB) STORAGE AGREEMENT FOR RESOLD LOCAL EXCHANGE LINES OR SERVICE PROVIDER NUMBER PORTABILITY ARRANGEMENTS

This agreement, effective as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1996, is entered into by and

between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BST"), a Georgia corporation, and

("Local Exchange Company").

WHEREAS, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and obligations set

forth below, the parties hereby agree as follows:

I. SCOPE

This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for inclusion in BST's Line

Information Data Base (LIDB) of billing number information associated with BST exchange

lines used for Local Exchange Company's resale of local exchange service or Service Provider

Number Portability (SPNP) arrangements requested by Local Exchange Company on behalf of

Local Exchange Company's end user. BST will store in its data base the relevant billing number

information, and BST will provide responses to on-line, call-by-call queries to this information

for purposes specified below.

LIDB is accessed for:

- Billed Number Screening
- Calling Card Validation for Calling Cards issued by BellSouth
- Fraud Control

34 .

### **II. DEFINITIONS**

2.01. Billing number - a number used by BST for the purpose of identifying an account liable for charges. This number may be a line or a special billing number.

2.02. Line number - a ten digit number assigned by BST that identifies a telephone line associated with a resold local exchange service, or with a SPNP arrangement.

2.03 Special billing number - a ten digit number that identifies a billing account established by BST in connection with a resold local exchange service or with a SPNP arrangement.

2.04. Calling Card number - a billing number plus PIN number assigned by BST.

2.05 PIN number - a four digit security code assigned by BST which is added to a billing number to compose a fourteen digit calling card number.

2.06. Toll billing exception indicator - associated with a billing number to indicate that it is considered invalid for billing of collect calls or third number calls or both, by the Local Exchange Company.

2.07. Billed Number Screening - refers to the activity of determining whether a toll billing exception indicator is present for a particular billing number.

2.08. Calling Card Validation - refers to the activity of determining whether a particular calling card number exists as stated or otherwise provided by a caller.

2.09. Billing number information - information about billing number or Calling Card number as assigned by BST and toll billing exception indicator provided to BST by the Local Exchange Company.

### III. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PARTIES

3.01. BST will include billing number information associated with resold exchange lines or SPNP arrangements in its LIDB. The Local Exchange Company will request any toll billing exceptions via the Local Service Request (LSR) form used to order resold exchange lines, or the SPNP service request form used to order SPNP arrangements.

3.02. Under normal operating conditions, BST shall include the billing number information in its LIDB upon completion of the service order establishing either the resold local exchange service or the SPNP arrangement, provided that BST shall not be held responsible for any delay or failure in performance to the extent such delay or failure is caused by circumstances or conditions beyond BST's reasonable control. BST will store in its LIDB an unlimited volume of the working telephone numbers associated with either the resold local exchange lines or the SPNP arrangements. For resold local exchange lines or for SPNP arrangements, BST will issue line-based calling cards only in the name of Local Exchange Company. BST will not issue linebased calling cards in the name of Local Exchange Company's individual end users. In the event that Local Exchange Company wants to include calling card numbers assigned by the Local Exchange Company in the BST LIDB, a separate agreement is required.

3.03. BST will provide responses to on-line, call-by-call queries to the stored information for the specific purposes listed in the next paragraph.

3.04. BST is authorized to use the billing number information to perform the following functions for authorized users on an on-line basis:

> (a) Validate a 14 digit Calling Card number where the first 10 digits are a line number or special billing number assigned by BST, and where the last four digits (PIN) are a security code assigned by BST.

(b) Determine whether the Local Exchange Company has identified the billing number as one which should not be billed for collect or third number calls, or both.
3.05. BST will provide seven days per week, 24-hours per day, fraud control and detection services. These services include, but are not limited to, such features as sorting Calling Card
Fraud detection according to domestic or international calls in order to assist the pinpointing of possible theft or fraudulent use of Calling Card numbers; monitoring bill-to-third number and collect calls made to numbers in BST's LIDB, provided such information is included in the LIDB query, and establishing Account Specific Thresholds, at BST's sole discretion, when necessary. Local Exchange Company understands and agrees BST will administer all data stored in the LIDB, including the data provided by Local Exchange Company pursuant to this Agreement, in the same manner as BST's data for BST's end user customers. BST shall not be responsible to Local Exchange Company for any lost revenue which may result from BST's administration of the LIDB pursuant to its established practices and procedures as they exist and as they may be changed by BST in its sole discretion from time to time.

3.06. Local Exchange Company understands that BST currently has in effect numerous billing and collection agreements with various interexchange carriers and billing clearing houses. Local Exchange Company further understands that these billing and collection customers of BST query BST's LIDB to determine whether to accept various billing options from end users. Additionally, Local Exchange Company understands that presently BST has no method to

(34c)

> differentiate between BST's own billing and line data in the LIDB and such data which it includes in the LIDB on Local Exchange Company's behalf pursuant to this Agreement. Therefore, until such time as BST can and does implement in its LIDB and its supporting systems the means to differentiate Local Exchange Company's data from BST's data and the parties to this Agreement execute appropriate amendments hereto, the following terms and conditions shall apply:

L.

(a) The Local Exchange Company agrees that it will accept responsibility for telecommunications services billed by BST for its billing and collection customers for Local Exchange Customer's end user accounts which are resident in LIDB pursuant to this Agreement. Local Exchange Company authorizes BST to place such charges on Local Exchange Company's bill from BST and agrees that it shall pay all such charges. Charges for which Local Exchange Company hereby takes responsibility include, but are not limited to, collect and third number calls.

(b) Charges for such services shall appear on a separate BST bill page identified with the name of the entity for which BST is billing the charge.

(c) Local Exchange Company shall have the responsibility to render a billing statement to its end users for these charges, but Local Exchange Company's obligation to pay BST for the charges billed shall be independent of whether Local Exchange Company is able or not to collect from Local Exchange Company's end users.

(d) BST shall not become involved in any disputes between Local Exchange Company and the entities for which BST performs billing and collection. BellSouth will not issue adjustments for charges billed on behalf of an entity to Local Exchange Company. It shall

(34d)

be the responsibility of the Local Exchange Company and the other entity to negotiate and arrange for any appropriate adjustments.

### IV. COMPLIANCE

Unless expressly authorized in writing by the Local Exchange Company, all billing number information provided pursuant to this Agreement shall be used for no purposes other than those set forth in this Agreement.

### V. TERMS

This Agreement will be effective as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1996, and will continue in effect for one year, and thereafter may be continued until terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.

# VI. FEES FOR SERVICE AND TAXES

6.01. The Local Exchange Company will not be charged a fee for storage services provided by BST to the Local Exchange Company, as described in Section I of this Agreement.
6.02. Sales, use and all other taxes (excluding taxes on BST's income) determine by BST or any taxing authority to be due to any federal, state or local taxing jurisdiction with respect to the provision of the service set forth herein will be paid by the Local Exchange Company. The Local Exchange Company shall have the right to have BST contest with the imposing jurisdiction, at the Local Exchange Company's expense, any such taxes that the Local Exchange Company deems are improperly levied.

# VII. INDEMNIFICATION

To the extent not prohibited by law, each party will indemnify the other and hold the other harmless against any loss, cost, claim, injury, or liability relating to or arising out of

(34e)

> negligence or willful misconduct by the indemnifying party or its agents or contractors in connection with the indemnifying party's provision of services, provided, however, that any indemnity for any loss, cost, claim, injury or liability arising out of or relating to errors or omissions in the provision of services under this Agreement shall be limited as otherwise specified in this Agreement. The indemnifying party under this Section agrees to defend any suit brought against the other party for any such loss, cost, claim, injury or liability. The indemnified party agrees to notify the other party promptly, in writing, of any written claims, lawsuits, or demands for which the other party is responsible under this Section and to cooperate in every reasonable way to facilitate defense or settlement of claims. The indemnifying party shall not be liable under this Section for settlement by the indemnified party of any claim, lawsuit, or demand unless the defense of the claim, lawsuit, or demand has been tendered to it in writing and the indemnifying party has unreasonably failed to assume such defense.

### VIII. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Neither party shall be liable to the other party for any lost profits or revenues or for any indirect, incidental or consequential damages incurred by the other party arising from this Agreement or the services performed or not performed hereunder, regardless of the cause of such loss or damage.

# DL MISCELLANEOUS

(

9.01. It is understood and agreed to by the parties that BST may provide similar services to other companies.

9.02. All terms, conditions and operations under this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with, and subject to, all applicable local, state or federal legal and regulatory tariffs, rulings, and other requirements of the federal courts, the U. S. Department of Justice and state and federal regulatory agencies. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to cause either party to violate any such legal or regulatory requirement and either party's obligation to perform shall be subject to all such requirements.

9.03. The Local Exchange Company agrees to submit to BST all advertising, sales promotion, press releases, and other publicity matters relating to this Agreement wherein BST's corporate or trade names, logos, trademarks or service marks or those of BST's affiliated companies are mentioned or language from which the connection of said names or trademarks therewith may be inferred or implied; and the Local Exchange Company further agrees not to publish or use advertising, sales promotions, press releases, or publicity matters without BST's prior written approval.

9.04. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Local Exchange Company and BST which supersedes all prior agreements or contracts, oral or written representations, statements, negotiations, understandings, proposals and undertakings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

9.05. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, if any part of this Agreement is held or construed to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity of any other Section of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect to the extent permissible or appropriate in furtherance of the intent of this Agreement.

9.06. Neither party shall be held liable for any delay or failure in performance of any part of this Agreement for any cause beyond its control and without its fault or negligence, such as acts of God, acts of civil or military authority, government regulations, embargoes, epidemics, war, terrorist acts, riots, insurrections, fires, explosions, earthquakes, nuclear accidents, floods, strikes, power blackouts, volcanic action, other major environmental disturbances, unusually severe weather conditions, inability to secure products or services of other persons or transportation facilities, or acts or omissions of transportation common carriers.

9.07. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Georgia, and the construction, interpretation and performance of this Agreement and all transactions hereunder shall be governed by the domestic law of such State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by

their fully authorized officers.

4

# BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: A	DIR SALT MONT
Title: 54	DIR- SALT MOUT
Date: 6	
Address:	175 W PEACHTREE ST
	ATLANTA 6A 30375

# THE LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANY

By: Title:	100	
Date:		
Date: Address:	•	

### EXHIBIT D

### (pursuant to Section 6.16)

- Local Loop Transmission from the BellSouth central office to the customer's premises, unbundled from local switching or other services.
- Channelization system including multiplexing and concentration for unbundled exchange access loops.
- Local transport from the trunk side of wireline local exchange carrier switch unbundled from switching or other services.
- Local switching on the line side unbundled from transport, local loop transmission, or other services.
- Unbundled line side exchange ports.

ŧ

- Operator call completion services including access to directory assistance, operator call
  processing access service, busy line verification and emergency interrupt.
- Nondiscriminatory access to databases and associated signaling necessary for call routing and completion, including 800 database, SS7 network, BellSouth's Line Information Database.
- Centralized Message Distribution System Hosting and Non-Sent Paid Report System

tina\bellsou9.doc

### EXHIBIT E

### BLANKET AGENCY AGREEMENT LETTER

I am an official of \_\_\_\_\_["Company"]<sup>1</sup> and am authorized to commit my company to the conditions stated herein:

1. Company will not submit any requests or inquiries for Resale or Facility Based local service provisioning under Blanket Agency Agreement procedures to [BellSouth<sup>2</sup>] for which it does not have proper authorization from the End User upon whose behalf service is offered.

2. Company will instruct its End Users to deal directly with Company on all inquiries concerning their Local Service. This may include, but is not limited to, billing, repair, directory listings, and number portability.

3. Company is authorized to release all information regarding the End User's local service to [BellSouth].

4. In the event that an End User challenges action taken by [BellSouth] as a result of the above mentioned service request, Company will indemnify and hold harmless [BellSouth] for any damages or losses, resulting from Company's preparation and submission of service requests for which it did not have proper End User authorization.

5. In the event that an End User challenges billing which resulted from local service requests submitted to [BellSouth] by Company under this Blanket Agency Agreement, then Company will indemnify and hold harmless [BellSouth] for any damages, losses, costs and attorney's fees, if any, arising from [BellSouth] provisioning and maintenance of the End User's local service due to errors in the ordering of said service by Company.

6. In the event that an End User disputes actions taken by Company as a result of a submission by Company of a service request for disconnection or termination of a previously submitted local service request for which it did not have proper End User authorization, then Company will indemnify and hold harmless [BellSouth] for any damages, losses, costs and attorney's fees, if any, resulting from said dispute.

7. This Agreement shall continue in effect unless canceled by prior written notice by Company or [BellSouth] thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of cancellation. Cancellation shall not release or limit any matters occurring prior to the cancellation of this Blanket Agency Agreement.

tina/bellsou9.doc

### Interconnection Agreement Between BellSouth & Time Warner Response to Request for Additional Information

The purpose of this document is to provide specific tariff references and to clarify other issues relative to the Interconnection Agreement between BellSouth and Time Warner in the state of Florida.

### Article III - Technical Provisions

<u>Section 3.09</u> - ALEC to ALEC Connections - the Agreement refers to Time Warner and all other carriers collocated at the same BellSouth Central Office to directly connect their facilities at such Central Office for the purpose of exchanging Local Traffic without use of the BellSouth Tandem Office Switch. Tariffed cross connect charges shall apply as set forth in Section E20 of BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff.

### Article V - Interconnection Trunk Arrangement and Compensation

<u>Section 5.02(e)</u> - the Agreement refers to the delivery of intrastate toll traffic between Time Warner and BellSouth and states that such delivery of intrastate toll traffic will be reciprocal and compensation will be mutual. Each party shall pay each other identical rates for terminating the same type of traffic on each other's network. The Parties will pay each other BellSouth's intrastate Exchange Access rate elements on a per minute of use basis for originating and terminating intrastate toll traffic as appropriate. The rate elements that apply to intraLATA toll calls (including Toll Free Service Calls whether the provider is a Company or BellSouth), except that certain elements may be inapplicable with collocation are as follows:

- Tandem switched transport Section E6.8, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- Tandem switching per mou Section E6.8, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- Interconnection charge (IC)-per mou Section E6.8, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- Local switching per minute of use Section E6 8, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- Carrier Common Line per minute of use E3.9, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- 800 guery charge per guery E6.8, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff
- Record provisioning charge for intraLATA 800 records-per record E6, BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff

# Article VI - Operational Matters and Unbundled Network Features, Functions and Capabilities

Section 6.10 - the Agreement states that if any Party purchases BLV or BLVI service, each Party shall charge for the provision of such service at the rates contained in their respective tariffs. BLV and BLVI rates are contained in Section E18.1 of BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff.

Section 6.11 - of the Agreement addresses 911 and E911 Service - clarification of how access to 911 and E911 Service will be provided is as follows: Time Warner must provide a minimum of two dedicated trunk groups originating from their serving wire center and terminating to the appropriate 911 tandem. These facilities, consisting of a Switched Local Channel from their point of interface to their serving wire center and Switched Dedicated Transport to the 911 tandem, may be self provided or purchased from BellSouth at rates set forth in Section E6 of BellSouth's Intrastate Access Service Tariff.

Section 6.14(i) - of the Agreement states that the Parties will negotiate in good faith for a period of 30 days from the effective date of this Agreement with respect to the recurring and nonrecurring charges, if any, for Service Provider Number Portability through DID. Time Warner and BellSouth have reached such an Agreement and hereby submits a letter from Time Warner (attached) which outlines the rates agreed to.

### Article VIII - Responsibilities of the Parties

Section 8.07 - Bilateral Agreements - the Agreement states that "The Parties shall jointly develop and implement a bilateral agreement regarding technical and operational interfaces and procedures not covered by this Agreement. The Parties will use their best efforts to finalize such agreement within 90 days of the effective date of this Agreement."

Any such Agreement reached between Time Warner and BellSouth will be jointly filed with the Florida PSC prior to the effective date that Agreement.

### Exhibit C - Line Information Data Base (LIDB) Storage Agreement for Resold Local Exchange Lines or Service Provider Number Portability Arrangements

The LIDB Storage Agreement contained on Page 34, sets forth BellSouth's proposed terms and conditions for inclusion in BellSouth's LIDB of billing number information associated with BellSouth's exchange lines used for Local Exchange Company's resale of local exchange service or Service Provider Number Portability (SPNP) arrangements requested by Local Exchange Company on behalf of Local Exchange Company's end user.

Time Warner will sign this agreement when and if it decides to use BellSouth for LIDB Storage

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

By <u>flseting</u> Its: Sk DIR.

Time Warner AxS of Florida, L.P. dba Time Warner Communications and **Digital Media Partners** 

By Caroly Donat

2

ORDER NO. PSC-96-1215-FOF-TP DOCKET NO. 396 7196 70:07P PAGE 58

Vice President Ram 40000 . Leans



July 24, 1996

Mr Robert Scheye **BellSouth** Room 11A14 675 W. Peachtree St., NE Atlanta, GA 30375

Re: DID Rates for Interim Number Portability

Dear Bob:

The following outlines the DID rate elements for interim number portability to which we agreed during our conference call on July 19, 1996

#### Recurring Rate Elements Per DLD Trunk Termination (DS0) Per DID Trunk Termination (DSI) Number ported per number

Monthly Charges \$9 50/DS0 \$200.00/DS1 No charge

Non - Recurring Rate Elements Per DID trunk group including service order -1st trunk Each additional trunk including service order Number ported per number

One Time Charges \$125.00

\$50.00 No charge

Time Warner does not anticipate needing transport If it is needed in the future, the Parties agreed to negotiate rates at that time.

Please acknowledge this letter by initialing it and faxing it back to Tina Davis. Her fax number is (303) 799-5591 If you have any questions, please call me on (919) 501-7704

Sincerety,

Carry 29

Carolyn M. Marek

1012 Highwoods Bondowert, Suite 301 Rabiet, Nº 37600 Tel 914-172 1444 Far 919-172-10000

P.02